

DATE FILED

JUL 29 2026

BEFORE THE
STATE OF FLORIDA
COMMISSION ON ETHICS

COMMISSION ON ETHICS

In re ANDY DANCE,

Respondent.

Complaint No. 26-010

PUBLIC REPORT

Based on the preliminary investigation of this complaint and the recommendation of the Commission's Advocate, the Commission on Ethics finds there is no probable cause to believe the Respondent, as the Chairman of the Flagler County Commission, violated Section 112.313(6), Florida Statutes, by using his public position and/or public resources to secure a special privilege, benefit, and/or exemption for himself and/or another, as alleged in the complaint. The Commission on Ethics also finds there is no probable cause to believe the Respondent violated Article II, Section 8(h)(2), Florida Constitution, by using his position to obtain a disproportionate benefit for himself and/or another, as alleged in the complaint.

Accordingly, this complaint is dismissed with the issuance of this public report.

ORDERED by the State of Florida Commission on Ethics meeting in executive session on July 24, 2026.

Date July 29, 2026

Jon M. Phimpson
Chair, Florida Commission on Ethics

JMP/aln

cc: Mr. Andy Dance Respondent
Ms. Melody A. Hadley, Commission Advocate
Ms. Anna Jones, Complainant